The Development and Lease Agreement shall provide that the 
following conditions precedent to the obligation of Lessee to perform under the Agreement: 

(a) Lease Term:  Fifty (50) Years, commencing upon the issuance of grading permit.   

(b) Base Minimum Rent:  The Base Rent shall be approximately Five Hundred Eighty Two Thousand 
Dollars ($582,000 annually paid in monthly installments). For the first five (5) years, the Base Rent 
will be increased by One Hundred Thousand ($100,000), as reimbursement for the EIR costs.  

(c) Adjustment to Base or Minimum Rent: The base rent will be adjusted annually either by averaging

[...]

of their current revenue on the property, any short fall that occurs due to the interruption of the 
Lessee will be paid by Lessee.  

6. DEPOSIT/CLOSING:  An earnest money deposit of Fifty Thousand Dollars ($50,000.00) (the “Deposit”) 
will be made at time of proposal submittal, which shall be refundable if Lessee is not selected. Twenty Five 
Thousand Dollars ($25,000) of the Deposit shall become non-refundable upon execution of the Exclusive 
Right to Negotiate Agreement (“ERN”). The balance of the Deposit shall become non-refundable upon 
execution of the Development and Lease Agreement and receipt of the Coastal Development Permit.